

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION

SUIT NO. 3572 OF 2006

RICHARDSON AND CRUDDAS LTD. )...PLAINTIFF

V/s.

MRUNAL BHAGAT AND OTHERS )...DEFENDANTS

WITH  
COUNTERCLAIM NO.19 OF 2011  
IN  
SUIT NO. 3572 OF 2006

Ms.Dhawani Bokaria i/by M/s.Purnanand & Co., Advocate for the Plaintiff.

Mr.Shabhir Jariwala i/by Jariwala Associates, Advocate for the Defendants no.4 to 8.

CORAM : ABHAY AHUJA, J.

DATE : 23<sup>rd</sup> APRIL 2026

**P.C.** :

1. Mr.Jariwala, learned Counsel, appears fo the Defendants no.4 to 8 in the Suit and once again seeks time to file Statement of admission and denial on the ground that Additional Affidavit of documents has been filed.

2. Ms.Bokaria, learned Counsel appearing for the Plaintiff clarifies that it is only the Affidavit of documents which is served and no new documents have been filed.

Digitally  
signed by  
ARTI VILAS  
KHATATE  
Date:  
2026.04.24  
11:10:03  
+0530

3. None appears for the Defendants no.1 and 2 as well.
4. When this Court has enquired from the learned Counsel appearing for the Plaintiff whether Plaintiff's witness is present in Court, the answer is in the negative.
5. Accordingly, list on **23<sup>rd</sup> June 2026** for marking of the Plaintiff's documents.
6. Let the Plaintiff's witness remain present in Court on the next date and let the Statement of admission and denial also be served and filed by the next date.

**(ABHAY AHUJA, J.)**